
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 21st March, 2019
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Dean
Members: Councillors H Asker, G Barker (Vice-Chair), R Chambers, J Davey, 

P Davies, S Harris, G LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and E Oliver

Substitutes: Councillors A Gerard, A Mills, G Sell and L Wells

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 14

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting and the scrutiny 
status report.

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee

Public Document Pack



To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee.

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision

To consider any matter referred for call in.

5 Invited reports from the Executive

To consider any invited reports from the Executive.

6 Cabinet Forward Plan 15 - 20

To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan. 

7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 21 - 22

To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018-19.

8 Street Services update 23 - 32

To receive the Street Services update report, including the Waste 
Education action plan. 

9 Consultant’s Brief for Uttlesford Housing Strategy and 
Allocations Policy

33 - 44

To consider the Consultant’s Brief for Uttlesford Housing Strategy 
and Allocations Policy report. 

10 Memorandum of Understanding 45 - 56

To consider the Memorandum of Understanding between Cabinet 
and the 
[...]
 by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
31 JANUARY 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors H Asker, G Barker, R Chambers, J Davey, P Davies, 
G LeCount, B Light and E Oliver

Officers in 
attendance: R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), B Ferguson 

(Democratic Services Officer), A Knight (Assistant Director – 
Resources) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services). 

Also present: Councillors S Barker (Portfolio Holder Environmental Services), S 
Howell (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration) and H 
Rolfe (Leader of the Council); and R Pavitt. 

SC23  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

Mr Pavitt asked a number of questions relating to the Council’s Investment 
Strategy, with particular regard paid to the 50% purchase of Chesterford 
Research Park (CRP). Questions involved the subject of risk and whether the 
Council had contravened government regulations by undertaking borrowing to 
fund the investment.

Mr Pavitt’s statement and questions in full have been appended to these 
minutes.

The Chairman said the Council did have an Investment Strategy in place for the 
2018-19 financial year, which had been considered by the Committee in 
September 2017, although there was still a need to address the wider issue of 
governance surrounding Council investments. He thanked Mr Pavitt and said he 
would receive a formal response to his questions in the near future.   

SC24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harris and Lemon.

SC25  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were approved as a correct 
record subject to appending the written public statements submitted at the 
meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



With regards to the status report, the Chairman said reports relating to affordable 
housing and the review into the Council’s handling of major planning applications 
would be brought to the next meeting. 

SC26  CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

In response to a Member question relating to the Council’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, Councillor Rolfe said the strategy originated with Uttlesford’s Local 
Strategic Partnership (LSP), a collaboration of organisations aiming to facilitate 
‘living well’ lifestyles across the district through a matrix of activity. Partners, 
such as the health sector, as well as UDC, contributed to the budget of this 
strategy.  

SC27  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman said a report on affordable housing would be added to the agenda 
for the meeting on 21 March.

The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said there would be an increase 
in the number of Scrutiny meetings in the new municipal year, to allow for better 
pre-scrutiny of cabinet items.   

SC28  BUDGET REPORT 2019/20 

Councillor Howell, as Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration, presented 
the budget reports for 2019-20. He said the format was different from previous 
years, with each budgetary scheme being applied as an appendix to the overall 
covering report, as each report could not be seen i
[...]
e Council through an anticipated difficult 
five years. 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Howell for his presentation and asked 
members to raise any questions they had regarding the budget.

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Resources said 0% 
budgeting had been applied to a number of service areas including Customer 
Services, Performance and Revenues. She said that next year the MTFS would 
dictate where the Council focused next.

In response to a Member question, the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services said the budget had been stress tested and finances could go into the 
negatives depending on the variable applied. 

The Chairman asked why the Council had not taken advantage of the removal of 
the borrowing cap and invested more in council housing. 

Councillor Howell said the Council had demonstrated its ambition in building 
council houses but much work was still required to ensure any additional 
borrowing was commercially prudent. 

The Chairman suggested that they further explore the role of scrutiny in the 
governance of council investments.

Councillor Howell said he agreed in principle but this would only work if all 
councillors were behind the project; if Members were partisan, investments 
would fail. He said it was damaging to the Council and its partners if Members 
continued to debate commercial projects in the public domain. A mechanism 
would need to be established whereby Members could engage in private debate 
without harming the commercial prospects of an investment.

Councillor Light said she would like to see an independent board of experts 
established to oversee the Council’s investments. 

Councillor Howell said he disagreed as he believed responsibility should be 
shouldered by Members, who were democratically accountable to the electorate.  

Page 8



In response to a request from the Chairman, Councillor Rolfe said the Council 
was lobbying central government to send the message that there was a limit to 
the degree of funding cuts that the Council could sustain. 

In response to a Member question about the procurement of new refuse 
vehicles, the Director – Finance and Corporate Services said options were 
explored at the evaluation stage of the process but ‘green’ refuse vehicles were 
not available. 

In response to a Member question regarding investment opportunities, Councillor 
Howell said partnerships with other local authorities would be considered if the 
right project could be found.

Councillor Oliver said every council in the UK would be looking for similar 
opportunities to make investments and urged the Council to be cautious if it was 
to invest in areas other than the immediate locality.

The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said an Investment Action Plan 
would be brought for the Committee’s consideration if the Investment Strategy 
was approved by Full Council on 21 February 2019.

The meeting ended at 9.00pm.  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Richard Pavitt, Great Chesterford 31/01/19

Thank you Mr Chairman.

I wrote to you in October with questions relating to the council’s purchase of 
50% of Chesterford Research Park. These questions remain unanswered. I fail to 
see why it should take quite so long to respond to what are straightforward 
questions, so I will restate those questions and expand on a number of points.

The Govt is on record as saying the prime duty of a local authority is to provide 
services to local residents, not to take on disproportionate levels of financial risk 
by undertaking speculative investments, especially where that is funded by 
additional borrowing and is to fund yield generation.

Where I refer to Govt regulation it is to the STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT INVESTMENTS as issued under the Local Government Act 2003.

Returning to my questions:

1. Would you consider that Chesterford Research Park represents a 
disproportionate level of financial risk, especially as the counc
[...]
erials that should be presented for collection. It is hoped that 
with the appointment to the post of Waste and Recycling Officer that issues 
such poor participation and contamination can be addressed and the Council’s 
historical good recycling performance can be maintained.       

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Impact 

6.

Communication/Consultation Continuation of clear communication
regarding quality of recyclables.

Community Safety N/A

Equalities N/A

Health and Safety N/A

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

N/A

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts N/A

Workforce/Workplace N/A

Situation

7. APPENDIX 1 sets out a high level action plan for waste education and 
awareness plan which aims to increase participation in the Council’s recycling 
services and to help reduce contamination levels.  The plan takes into account 
feedback from the Council’s reprocessing contractors, the views of the 
collection staff ‘on the ground’ as well as county / nationwide waste education 
initiatives. The key aims of the plan are to :-  

 Reduce the level of contamination in the recycling collection services
 Increase participation in the food waste collection service
 Promote and encourage waste minimisation
 Empower schools and the wider community with increased knowledge 

regarding recycling and waste minimisation.
 To help schools to reduce the amount of residual waste they produce

Improve capture rates of higher value materials

8. Crew feedback will be used to ascertain areas where participation is lower 
than elsewhere in the district or where contamination is higher. In Uttlesford, 

Page 24



like many other parts of the UK, lowest participation rates are generally found 
in newer communities where the residents are, on the whole, time poor and 
perhaps have less interest in environmental issues.  These areas will be the 
focus of initial waste education programme.   

9. The waste and recycling officer has made with all schools with catchment 
areas within poor pa
[...]
X 2 

Page 31



Page 32



Committee: Scrutiny Committee

Title: Consultant’s Brief for Housing Strategy and 
Allocations Policy Evidence

Portfolio 
Holder:

Councillor Julie Redfern Portfolio Holder for 
Housing

Date:
21 March 2019

Report 
Author

Simon Payne, Local Plan Project Manager
01799 510465

Item for decision:  
Yes

Summary

1. This report considers a draft Consultant’s Brief for work on the future Uttlesford 
Housing Strategy and Allocations Policy.

Recommendation

2. That the Board endorses the attached brief so that work can commence on 
preparing the evidence for the refresh of the Uttlesford Housing Strategy and 
amendments to the Allocations Policy.

Financial Implications

3. The commissioning of this consultant’s work will be subject to a competitive 
tender. The costs of the work will be funded from provision in the Council’s 
2019/20 approved budget in relation to the delivery of the proposed Garden 
Communities. 

Background Papers

4. No additional papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report.

Impact 

5.  

Communication/Consultation No impact to date. Future work programme 
will address consultation and stakeholder 
programme.

Community Safety No impact

Equalities Positive impact given that the potential 
changes will support a mixed and balanced 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



community within each Garden Community.

Health and Safety No impact

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

No impact

Sustainability Potential positive impact given that 
widening the allocations policy to include 
workers will reduce the need to travel and 
also support the local economy.

Ward-specific impacts No direct impacts

Workforce/Workplace Positive impact given that the potential 
changes could also apply to workers that 
comply with household income criteria.

Situation

6. On 25th September 2018 the Scrutiny Committee received a detailed report 
about work to be done on the Council’s affordable housing policy in the light of 

[...]
 information

Payment will be made to the consultant on successful completion of the Stages 
set out in the project timeline and agreed at the inception meeting. 

Lead Officer for UDC
Lead Officer for contract (Name)
Lead Officer for oversight of the commission (Name and job title)

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Scrutiny Committee

Title: Memorandum of Understanding

Report 
Author:

Richard Auty, Assistant Director - Corporate 
Services
rauty@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Thursday, 21 
March 2019

Item for Decision:
Yes

Summary

1. This report presents the Memorandum of Understanding between scrutiny and 
the executive which has been developed following the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny review of the Council’s scrutiny processes and procedures. It also 
provides a general update on the action plan developed following that review.

Recommendations

2. The Committee approves the Memorandum of Understanding

Financial Implications

3. None

Background Papers

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

None

Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation Discussions have already been held with 
Cabinet representative and Scrutiny 
Chairman

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace None

Situation

6. The Scrutiny Committee has previously approved an action plan addressing 
the key points raised by the Centre for Public Scrutiny in their review of the 
Council’s scrutiny processes and practices.

7. One of the agreed actions was the development of a Memorandum of 
Understanding between the executive and scrutiny, to help better define roles 
and responsibilities and ensure the relationship between the two functions is 
working for the benefit of the community.

8. Cllr Dean as
[...]
uld be useful.

There are regular briefings for all members on key topics such as 
the Local Plan and the council’s finances and Scrutiny Committee 
members should prioritise attendance at these to ensure they 
are abreast of the key issues and challenges facing the council.

P
age 56



Committee: Scrutiny Committee

Title: Investment Steering Group

Report 
Author:

Adrian Webb, Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services
awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk
Tel: 01799 510421

Date:
Thursday, 21 
March 2019

Summary

1. At its meeting on 21 February 2019 Council requested a paper be prepared on 
the establishment of a group to support the Council as it implements the 
Investment Strategy.

2. Members also requested that Scrutiny considered the paper ahead of it going 
to Cabinet and then to Council on 9 April.

Recommendations

3. The Committee provides feedback to the Cabinet on the principles contained 
within this report.

Financial Implications

4. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.

Background Papers

5. None.

Impact 
Communication/Consultation None

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace None

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



Situation

6. In February 2019 the Council, as part of the budget papers, adopted the 
Investment Strategy. In doing so the Council agreed in principle to invest up to 
£100million to help cover the forecast shortfall in government funding.

7. At the Council meeting it was agreed unanimously that Members and Officers 
needed additional support from external experts in the setup and development 
of an investment portfolio. It was agreed to bring a report to the next Council 
meeting, setting out the process for establishing such support.

8. This report sets out the current Administration’s proposal for an Investment 
Steering Group (ISG). The report does not detail the precise makeup of the 
group as it is felt this would be the responsibility of the new Administration 
following the May elections. What it does do is set out the structure for 
decision making and the principles behind such a structure.

9. The ISG would likely be a Working Group of Cabinet.

The roles of the constituent parts
Annual Plan (red line)

10.As part of the annual budget setting process, Cabinet develops the Investment 
Strategy in consultation with the ISG. Cabinet recommends to Council the 
adoption of the Investment Strategy. 

Page 58



11.Council adopts the Investment Strategy and formally passes it to the ISG.

12.The ISG develops a work plan to implement the Investment Strategy.

13.The Cabinet will receive from the ISG quarterly updates, including KPIs, on the 
performance of the portfolio.

Internal Process (blue line)

14.The ISG advises the Asset Team (officers) of changes required to the portfolio 
and tasks them to identify proposals for consideration by the ISG. The ISG 
also reviews the monthly/quarterly performance of the portfolio. 

15.The Asset Team, working with professional advisers, identifies investments 
that meet the specifications set out by the ISG and prepares investment 
business cases for each suitable opportunity. The Asset Team also prepares 
the monthly/quarterly performance data for presentation to the ISG.

16.The Senior Management Group, consisting of the Chief Executive, Directors 
and the Monitoring and Section 151 Officers, receive the business cases and 
confirm the legal and financial position and the appropriateness of the 
proposal. The Senior Management Group also reviews the portfolio 
performance data.

New Investments (red and dashed orange lines)

17.The ISG reviews the business case and recommends to Cabinet for approval. 
The ISG Chairman (independent person), along with officers, undertakes an 
all-Member briefing session to set out the investment and the reasons for its 
recommendation.

18.Cabinet reviews the investment and if satisfied recommends to Council that 
funding is made available.

19.At an Extraordinary Meeting of Council a decision is taken on whether or not to 
allocate the funding. It is not the role of Council to revisit the proposed 
investment; due diligence will have already been undertaken by the ISG and 
then by Cabinet.

ISG – Terms of Reference
20.The ISG operates in accordance with the adopted Investment Strategy. Full 

Council will need to include Terms of Reference for the ISG. This will set out 
areas such as:

 Types of investments willing to be considered
o Commercial property
o Residential property
o Bonds
o Shares

Page 59



 Location
o In area
o In region
o UK-wide

 Risk Appetite
o Will have a direct impact on return

 Return
o E.g. £100m to return net £3.5m per annum

 Ethical restrictions (yes/no to include)
o Tobacco related
o Animal testing
o Etc.

 KPIs for reporting to Cabinet

21.The ISG will then develop the Terms of Reference into operational guidelines 
for the Asset Team. For example in commercial acquisitions the criteria could 
include

 Location
 Covenant
 Value
 Lease length
 Single or multi tenancies
 Tenure (freehold or leasehold)
 Repairing obligations
 Project internal rate of return

22.The ISG will also advise the Cabinet of the make-up of the portfolio i.e. 
percentage of commercial compared to residential compared to bonds and 
shares.

The role of Scrutiny

23.Scrutiny has been asked to look at this proposal and provide feedback to 
Cabinet. To help the Committee it is likely that the following recommendations 
will be made to Cabinet and Council

a. Cabinet

1. Agrees in principle the establishment of an Investment Steering 
Group as a Working Group of Cabinet, subject to Full Council 
endorsement.

Page 60



2. Requests officers prepare proposals for the composition and 
recruitment process for the Investment Steering Group for 
consideration by the next Administration.

b. Council - Endorses the establishment of an In
[...]
ers will update the Committee 
verbally at its meeting. As well explaining the background to this request, 
officers will also explore the possibility of PAS being involved in defining the 
scope of the review. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee – Handling Major Planning Applications Reference Group

10am Council Chamber, 26 February 2019

Present: Cllrs Dean (Chair), G Barker, M Lemon & B Light

Officers: R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), A Bochel (Democratic 
Services Officer) and A Webb (Director – Finance and Corporate Services

Also Present: I Parry (Centre for Public Scrutiny)

The Chairman welcomed Ian Parry. He said the aim of the meeting was to continue 
the discussion from the last time that the group met.

Ian Parry said he had been asked to offer advice and support to the Scrutiny 
Committee. Concern had initially arisen from the process leading up to the decision 
on the Stansted Airport planning application and the Scrutiny Committee had wanted 
to look into this further. The Centre for Public Scrutiny believed in good-quality public 
scrutiny. One of the key questions surrounding this issue was the extent of this 
scrutiny.

Difficulties could arise for the Council for two reasons. Legal guidance was that a 
Council should not investigate processes regarding planning applications when a 
relevant application was still live. Both the Council’s Monitoring Officer and the 
Centre of Public Scrutiny supported this guidance, and the Council’s constitution 
made no provision for it either. Additionally, it was not appropriate practice to 
examine decisions themselves or the committee meetings at which the decisions 
were made. Regulatory functions of district councils such as planning had external 
means by which appeals against decisions could be made. 

Instead it was important to focus on scrutinising the process leading up to decisions 
being taken. A number of authorities, such as Hertsmere, had don
[...]
alue in shaping and improving 
decision-making and performance in the council

 Scrutiny is too focused on monitoring and therefore missing opportunities 
to provide strategic input

 There are signs that scrutiny is not integral to or valued as part of the 
decision and policy making process

 Cabinet is not sufficiently visible or accountable to scrutiny. Scrutiny is 
not effectively holding it to account. Cabinet members are often 
observers or not present at scrutiny meetings.

40.The action plan developed following the review seeks to address these 
concerns and improvements, such as most reports now being presented by a 
Cabinet Member rather than officers, have already been put in place. The new 
Committee is encouraged to ensure the remaining actions are put into place.

41.Aside from the CfPS review and action plan, there are two other matters 
outstanding from this year which the outgoing Committee encourages the new 
Committee to pursue. They have been included on the draft work programme 
for 2019/20. These are:

 The Major Planning Applications Review

 An update on the work the Council is doing regarding airport parking.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Public statement
	Status Report - March 2019

	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19
	8 Street Services update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Consultant’s Brief for Uttlesford Housing Strategy and Allocations Policy
	Appendix Scrutiny and HB  Housing Strategy Brief Final (2)

	10 Memorandum of Understanding
	Enc. 1 for Memorandum of Understanding
	Enc. 2 for Memorandum of Understanding
	Enc. 3 for Memorandum of Understanding

	11 Investment Steering Group
	12 Major Planning Applications Review Update
	Reference Group Note

	13 Scrutiny Annual Review



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
21 MARCH 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, P Davies, G LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and 
E Oliver. 

Officers in 
attendance: R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), B Ferguson 

(Democratic Services Officer), S Pugh (Assistant Director – 
Government & Legal Services) and A Webb (Director - Finance 
and Corporate Services). 

Also 
present: Councillors S Howell and J Redfern. 

SC33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, Chambers, Davey 
and Harris.

The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Stop Stansted 
Expansion. 

SC34  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Members discussed the accuracy of the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
31 January 2019.  

The Chairman asked for an addition relating to SC28 (first paragraph on page 9), 
so it read as follows:

In response to a request from the Chairman, Councillor Rolfe said the Council 
was lobbying central government to send the message that there was a limit to 
the degree of funding cuts that the Council could sustain and he was open to 
the idea of including comments on the matter from the Scrutiny Committee 
in future. 

Councillors Barker and Davies disagreed with the amendment on the grounds 
that Councillor Rolfe was not present to agree to the change. 

Councillor LeCount said he recalled the comment and concurred with the 
Chairman’s proposed amendment. 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services and the Democratic Services Officer 
agreed with the Chairman that something of the like was said. 

SC35  CABINET FORWARD PLAN 



The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the Plan was under developed 
due to the upcoming elections. The only items which had been scheduled were 
those statutory items relating to the Budget.

SC36 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

Members agreed to not make any changes to the Work Programme as this 
would be picked up by the new Committee in May.

SC37  MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Chairman moved proceedings to item 10 on the agenda.

The Chairman introduced the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
Executive and Scrutiny, which had been produced to meet recommendations of 
the Centre for Public Scrutiny. The aim of the document was to help better define 
the roles and responsibilities between the two functions to improve the working 
relationship in the best interests of the community.

Councillor Howell said the MoU was a good starting point for improving the 
working relationship between the Executive and Scrutiny and it was important to 
put this in place without delay.  

Councillor Light said the MoU was positive but formal approval of the document 
should wait until after the election, as it was possible that a new Administration 
could be in place.

Members discussed delaying the implementation of the MoU. The majority of 
Members supported the implementation of the MoU without delay. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee approves the Memorandum of 
Understanding 

SC38  INVESTMENT STEERING GROUP 

Councillor Howell summarised the report for the Committee’s consideration. He 
said at the meeting on 21 February Council had requested a report on the 
establishment of an Investment Steering Group (ISG), to support the Council in 
the creation and development of an investment portfolio. Members also 
requested that the report was considered at Scrutiny before submission at 
Council on 9 April. 

The report before members set out the current Administration’s proposals for an 
ISG, although the precise makeup of the group would be decided by the new 
Administration following the election in May. The report did set out the general 
governance structure for the decision making process and the principles behind 



such a structure, and Members were asked to provide feedback on these 
proposals.  

Councillor Howell said the ISG would likely be a working group of Cabinet which 
would include expert advisors. If investment opportunities were found, the ISG 
would review the business case and recommend investment opportunities to 
Cabinet for approval. Cabinet would then review the investment and, if satisfied, 
recommend to Full Council. He stressed that Full Council would make the final 
decision on whether or not to allocate the funding to any proposed investment.  

Councillor Light said she welcomed the proposal for a governance structure to 
be put in place regarding the Council’s investments. She proposed agreeing to 
the principles outlined in the report but added that much more work needed to be 
done. She asked whether this would be considered at Council on 9 April.

The Director –Finance and Corporate Services said the report could be 
endorsed by Full Council at its meeting on 9 April, but the ISG itself would be 
established under the new Administration. 

Councillor Susan Barker entered the meeting at 8.15pm. 

The Chairman made the following proposal:

‘Scrutiny endorse the establishment of an Investment Steering Group and 
request that the work on the investment governance structure is progressed and 
completed in May.’

The proposal was unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED that Scrutiny endorse the establishment of an Investment 
Steering Group and request that the work on the investment governance 
structure is progressed and completed in May

In relation to a question from Councillor Redfern, the Chairman said he had 
responded to a resident’s enquiry relating to the Council’s investment strategy 
and he would circulate the letter confirming this. 

SC39  STREET SERVICES UPDATE 

Councillor Susan Barker summarised the Street Services report for members’ 
consideration. 

The report outlined a high level action plan for waste education and awareness, 
with a view of reducing the level of contamination in recycling collection services 
and increase participation in food waste collection. Awareness would be raised 
in a number of ways, such as visual aids, stickers and posters, but education 
would also be directed towards schools, as it had been shown that children 
passed on such knowledge to their parents.



In response to a question from the Chairman, Councillor S Barker said stickers 
would be applied to communal bins in ‘houses in multiple occupation’ (HMOs) to 
lower the levels of contamination and help improve the rate of recycling in 
shared homes. 

The Chairman said it was worth considering a monetary penalty, or tax rise, for 
those who had high levels of contamination in their recycling waste. He said this 
system could be found in mainland Europe. 

Councillor Oliver said the government should ensure a uniform waste and 
recycling system was put in place nationwide, as many of the problems stemmed 
from new residents who had moved into the district and who did not understand 
the new system they were being asked to adhere to. 

In response to a member question, Councillor S Barker said the waste vehicles 
were powered by diesel but she could look into the viability of alternative fuelled 
vehicles. 

The report was noted.

SC40  CONSULTANT’S BRIEF FOR UTTLESFORD HOUSING STRATEGY AND 
ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

Councillor Redfern summarised the report for the Committee’s consideration. 
She said the affordable strategy outlined in the report had been produced with 
the Garden Communities primarily in mind, with particular attention paid to 
providing homes for those that worked in the district, but could not afford to live 
in Uttlesford. She said it had been a challenging process, and there was much 
more work to be done, but the strategy before members was an ambitious step 
forwards in an attempt to address the challenge of delivering affordable housing. 
She said there were two additions to the Housing Strategy, as recommended by 
the Housing Board, they were as follows:

Section 11

Advice would be given to everyone on the option of downsizing to increase the 
provision of homes suitable for families.

Section 12 

The guidance outlined in the Housing Strategy would be applied to the whole of 
the District, not just the proposed Garden Communities.  

Councillor G Barker commended the report but asked where the money would 
come from to fund the preparatory work to refresh the Strategy and Allocations 
Policy.

Councillor Redfern said the money would be drawn from the Planning Policy 
budget.



RESOLVED that Scrutiny endorses the brief (Appendix A) so that work 
can commence on preparing the evidence for the refresh of the Uttlesford 
Housing Strategy and amendments to the Allocations Policy

SC41  MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS REVIEW UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report updating members on the Major Planning 
Applications review. He said this report was just for information and it would be 
up to the new Committee in May, following publication of the Stansted Airport 
decision notice, to progress the work of the review. 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said he was in the process of 
corresponding with the Planning Advisory Service who would advise on the 
suggested scope of the review. He said costs were unknown at this time. 

The Chairman said he hoped this issue could be looked at again when the new 
Committee convened in June. 

The report was noted.

SC42  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services summarised the report for the 
Committee’s consideration.

In response to a question from Councillor Barker, the Assistant Director – 
Corporate Services said specific training for Scrutiny members had been 
arranged and would be scheduled early in the new municipal year.

RESOLVED to approve the content of the report.

The Chairman thanked members and officers for their contributions to the 
Scrutiny process in the past year.

The meeting ended at 9.00pm. 


